

No. 12-2146

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOEL TENENBAUM,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United
States District Court
For The District Of Massachusetts

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

PAUL J. PAPE
NICOLAS M. ROULEAU

CHARLES R. NESSON
Counsel of Record

PAPE BARRISTERS PC
1 Queen St. East, Suite 1910
Toronto, Ontario M5C 2W5

1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(617) 495-4609

Of Counsel

K.A.D. CAMARA

CAMARA & SIBLEY LLP
2800 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 5220
Houston, Texas 77056

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Judicial review of the award of statutory damages in this case is both appropriate and constitutionally required.	9
A. The Constitution requires judicial review.	9
B. Congress invited judicial review.	13
II. \$675,000 for 30 songs is unconstitutional under <i>Williams</i> because it is a grossly disproportionate punishment.....	16
III. <i>Gore, State Farm</i>, and the other modern civil-punishment cases make it even clearer that \$675,000 for 30 songs is unconstitutional.....	21
IV. The appropriate remedy is a new trial in which the jury is instructed as to an appropriate range of damages under <i>Feltner</i> and the constitutional question under <i>Williams</i> is thereby avoided.	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
ADDENDUM	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	12
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	12
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	passim
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	19
<i>Capstick v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 810 (10th Cir. 1993) ..	22, 23
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	11, 12
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998) passim	
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	10, 11
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	13
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Ent. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	19, 22
<i>Romano v. U-Haul Int’l</i> , 233 F.3d 655 (1st Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Rubinstein v. Administrators of the Tulane Educational Fund</i> , 218 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2000)	23

<i>Sony BMG Music Entertainment v. Tenenbaum</i> , 660 F.3d 487 (1st Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Sony BMG Music Entertainment v. Tenenbaum</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D. Mass. 2010).....	2
<i>Sony BMG Music Entertainment v. Tenenbaum</i> , No. 07–11446, — F. Supp. 2d —, 2012 WL 3639053 (D. Mass.)	4
<i>Southwest Telegraph & Telephone Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915)	19
<i>St. Louis I.M. & S. Railway Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919) .. passim	
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	ii, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Citrin</i> , 972 F.2d 1044 (9th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Waters-Pierce Oil Co. v. State of Texas</i> , 212 U.S. 86 (1909)	20
<i>Willow Inn, Inc. v. Public Service Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2005).....	22
 Other Authorities	
<i>Napster’s 11th Hour Frenzy</i> , Wired, Feb. 2001	5, 21
Pamela Samuelson & Tara Wheatland, <i>Statutory Damages in Copyright Law: A Remedy in Need of Reform</i> , 51 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 439 (2009)	23
Rocco Castoro, <i>Downloading Some Bullshit: Interview With the President of the RIAA</i> , Vice, vol. 17, no. 8.....	7, 18
<i>Timeline of File Sharing</i> , Wikipedia, Dec. 6, 2012	5, 21
